

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC

Respondent

and

**Case Nos. 29-CA-277198
29-CA-278982**

CONNOR VINCENT SPENCE, an Individual

and

NATALIE MONARREZ, an Individual

Case No. 29-CA-277598

and

DERRICK PALMER, an Individual

**Case No. 29-CA-278701
Case Nos. 29-CA-285445
29-CA-286272**

and

AMAZON LABOR UNION

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S
CROSS EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully submitted,

Emily Cabrera, Esq.
Matthew A. Jackson, Esq.
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 29
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201-3838
emily.cabrera@nlrb.gov
matthew.jackson@nlrb.gov

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS	4
1. Metro One’s Services to Amazon Establishes That Security Guards are Placed in a Position of Authority at JKF8.	4
2. Security Guard Hill Confiscated Employee Spence’s Union Literature and Respondent Did Not Repudiate Hill’s Conduct to Anyone Other Than Spence.....	5
3. Respondent Did Not Initiate Any VOA Post Reassuring Employees of Their Rights Under the Act. 7	
4. The Record Evidence Established that Respondent Confiscated Union Literature from Employees on June 12, and Prohibited Employees From Distributing Union Literature.....	8
5. ALJ Esposito Imposed Evidentiary Sanctions on Respondent Because of Its Contumacious Refusal to Provide Key Documents.	9
6. Amazon Made Three Proffers of Evidence Regarding Testimony that it Would Have Presented But For the Evidentiary Sanctions.	11
1. THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT AMAZON’S SECURITY GUARDS ARE AGENTS OF RESPONDENT BECAUSE THE OVERWHELMING RECORD EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE GUARDS POSSESS APPARENT AUTHORITY.	11
A. The ALJ Did Not Ignore Any Governing Principles and Properly Concluded That Respondent Cloaked Its Security Guards With Apparent Authority Thereby Making Them Agents Under Section 2(13) Of The Act.	12
B. Overwhelming Evidence Established that the Guards Acted Within the Scope of Their Duties When They Engaged in the Unlawful Conduct Found by the ALJ.	15
2. AMAZON DID NOT CURE ITS VIOLATIONS UNDER <i>PASSAVANT</i>	19
3. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DECIDED THE JUNE 12 TH CONFISCATION ALLEGATIONS ON THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND FULLY CONSIDERED RESPONDENT’S ‘HOUSEKEEPING’ DEFENSE RENDERING RESPONDENT’S SANCTIONS ARGUMENT MOOT.....	25
A. The ALJ Considered Respondent’s Housekeeping Defense and Rejected it as Contrary to the Record Evidence.	25
B. Board Law Is Clear that ALJ’s Have the Authority to Levy Sanctions and the ALJ’s Sanctions Were Properly Tailored to Respondent’s Non-compliance.	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 769 F.2d 771 (D.C.Cir.1984)	29, 31
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	13
<i>D.G. Real Estate, Inc. d/b/a Dick Gore Real Estate</i> , 312 NLRB 999 (1993)	14
<i>Douglas Division, The Scott</i> , & <i>Fetzer Company</i> , 228 NLRB 1016 (1977)	20, 23
<i>Equipment Trucking Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 277 fn. 1 (2001)	30
<i>Fashion Fair, Inc.</i> , <i>et al.</i> , 159 NLRB 1435 (1966)	20, 22
<i>Harrah's Club</i> , 150 NLRB 1702 (1965)	20
<i>Harrison Steel Castings Company</i> , 262 NLRB 450	13, 15
<i>Hedison Mfg. Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1981)	31
<i>International Metal Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 1106 fn. 11 (1986)	28
<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v Brimson</i> , 154 U.S. 447 (1894)	30
<i>Kauai Veterans Express Co.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 59 at pg. fn. 4 (2020)	13
<i>McAllister Towing & Transp.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004)	33
<i>Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 244 NLRB 3 (1979)	30
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Nabisco, Inc. v. PF Brands Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 208 (2nd Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Bannum Place of Saginaw, LLC</i> , 97 F.4th 351 (6th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>NLRB v Detroit Newspapers</i> , 185 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>NLRB v. American Art Industries</i> , 415 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1969)	29, 31

<i>NLRB v. C. H. Sprague & Son, Co.</i> , 428 F.2d 938 (1st Cir. 1970).....	29, 31
<i>NLRB v. International Medication Systems</i> , 640 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Pain Relief Centers, P.A.</i> 371 NLRB No. 70 (2022).....	13, 14
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 305 (2001)	13
<i>Passavant Memorial Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1987)	3, 19
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29, 30
<i>Pope Maintenance Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 326 (1977)	20, 22
<i>Purdue Farms</i> , 323 NLRB 345 (1997)	13, 15
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 779 F. App'x 752 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 50.....	13, 15, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 241 F.Supp.3d 37, (DDC 2017).....	32
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C.Cir.1972)	29, 31
